7 S o o Requast-90
% ' | -

A Deputy Reglstrar(M)
May kindly see the G.O. No. 1755/ do- 4-2015- 53(1)/2015 dated 1st January, _

2016 (at Flag 'A') through which the Government has condoned the delay in

submission of the medical reimbursement claim of Smt. Ritu Nagar, the then Advdltlonal
. Civil Judge (J).D.), Sitapur now posted as judicial Magistrate, Muzaffarnagar, amounting

to Rs. 33,610.00 incurred in the treatment of her own, for the period of treatment from

04.05.2014 to 08.05.2014 at Lok Priya hospital, Meerut, within the prescribed time limit,
" before the sanctioning authority as per rule.

Earlier, the District judge, Muzaffarnagar vide his letter No.1960/XV-08/2015,
dated 23.09.2015 had requested for obtaining necessary orders from the Government
‘regarding condonation of delay in submission of the aforesaid medical reimbursement
claim of Smt. Ritu Nagar. |

~ In this connection, it may be submitted that under the provisions contained in
rule 20 of “The Uttar Pradesh Government Servant (Medical Attendance) (First
Amendment) Rules, 2014" published vide notification no. no.474/V-6-14-1082-87, dated
04.03.2014, the sanctioning authority for Government servant for working/ retired Govt.
servant, placed below:- |

Amount of claim _ _ Sanctioning authority
Upto Rs.2,00,000.00 |Head of office

Above Rs.2,00,000.00|Head of Department
‘upto Rs.5,00,000.00

Above Rs.5,00,000.00 Administrative Department in the Government
upto Rs.10,00,000.00

Above Rs.10,00,000/- |After recommendation from Medical and Health Department|
: and prior approval of the Finance Department, Administrative|
Department in the Government.

* Thus, it may be submitted that under the above provisions, reimbursement of the
aforesaid medical claim amounting to Rs. 33,610.00 is required be sanctioned by the
Head of Office i.e. the District'Judge Muzzafarnagar.

In the facts and circumstances mentioned above, if deemed fit and proper, the
-\ flle may klndly be laid before the Senior Registrar (Judicial) (Budget) for her kind
perusal and orders to the effect that the above mentioned medical reimbursement
claim amounting to Rs. 33,610.00 of Smt. Ritu Nagar incurred in the treatment of her
own, for the period of treatment from 04.05.2014 to 08.05.2014 at Lok Priya hospital,
A ¢ | Meerut along-with copy of G.0. No. 1755/ do- 4-2015-53(1)/2015, dated 1st January,
» P' 2016 may be returned to District Judge, Muzaffarnagar requesting him to sanction the
| aforesaid medical reimbursement ciaim after completion of all formalities in'accordance
with “The Uttar Pradesh Government Servant (Medical Attendance) Rules, 2011" read
with “The Uttar Pradesh Government Servant (Medical Attendance) (First Amendment)

|Rules, 2014, %@
N\

' 97(3] ' Q’“L_@
Cr A |
v¢ Yo\

Digitallysigne by”e t Lal Sharma |
Date: 2019.11.07 ¥8:58:28 IST

Reason: A.R.(ADVIN-H)
Location: High rt, Allahabad




		2019-11-07T13:58:28+0530
	High Court, Allahabad
	A.R.(ADMIN-H)




